

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact:

Kayla Johnson, Program Coordinator/Planner Huron County Public Health 28 Executive Drive Norwalk, Ohio 44857 Phone: 419-668-1652, ext: 248 kjohnson@huroncohealth.com

July 17, 2024

Huron County CHC Partners with the Village of Greenwich and Greenwich Improvement Group on Park Improvements

GREENWICH, Ohio – The Creating Healthy Communities (CHC) program at Huron County Public Health (HCPH) is proud to have contributed a few pieces to the newly developed 2024 Grand Slam playground near the Greenwich softball fields, and the 2023 revitalization of Greenwich Reservoir Park. Both projects were completed by the Greenwich Improvement Group and in collaboration with the Village of Greenwich with the support of other gracious donors. Huron County CHC funds were used towards the purchase of a new playground structure. CHC funds were also used towards the purchase of (1) climbing wall, engineered wood fiber playground surfacing, stone borders, (1) whizzy dizzy, (1) teeter totter (to be replaced), swing sets, and slide mats. We are excited to announce the completion of both projects and both locations are open to the public.

Huron County CHC would like to thank the Greenwich Improvement Group (GIG) and the Village of Greenwich for allowing us to be involved with these projects, along with GIG members Bethany Bracken, Danielle Allen, and Village Mayor James Twaddle who conceptualized these projects. The Greenwich Improvement Group has been a great partner in furthering CHC's mission of increasing opportunities for physical activity that are accessible to all, and we look forward to continuing to work with them again, as well as the Village of Greenwich in 2025.

Kayla Johnson, Program Coordinator for Huron County CHC was able to attend the official opening event of the newly developed Grand Slam Playground on Saturday, June 15th. Photos from the revitalizations and event can be seen below.



GRAND SLAM PLAYGROUND-GREENWICH (ALL-HURON COUNTY)

BEFORE AFTER









GREENWICH RESERVOIR PARK- GREENWICH (ALL-HURON COUNTY)

BEFORE



AFTER



HCPH would like to invite any individuals, agencies, or organizations interested in getting involved in the work of CHC at the local level to complete an interest form at

https://www.huroncohealth.com/creatinghealthycommunities or to contact the CHC Coordinator, Kayla Johnson, directly at kjohnson@huroncohealth.com or 567-244-3248.